
Southwark Brexit Panel

Tuesday 8 January 2019
6.30 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership

Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair)
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Kieron Williams

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS

Contact:
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221 or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk 

Members of the panel are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 8 January 2019

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/


Southwark Brexit Panel
Tuesday 8 January 2019

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interest and dispensations in respect of any time 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

3. MINUTES 1 - 16

To agree as correct records the minutes of the meetings held on 17 July, 
19 September, 3 October and 11 December 2018.

4. SOUTHWARK BREXIT PANEL - RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 17 - 26

To discuss the key findings from the evidence sessions which took place between 
July and October 2018, as well as the Southwark and LGA Regional Brexit 
Sounding Board in October 2018, and agree recommendations to Cabinet.

Date:  8 January 2019



1

Southwark Brexit Panel - Tuesday 17 July 2018

SOUTHWARK BREXIT PANEL
MINUTES of the Southwark Brexit Panel held on Tuesday 17 July 2018 at 4.00 pm at 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair)
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Kieron Williams

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Aine Gallagher, Principal Policy and Public Affairs Officer
Harjeet Sahota, Policy and Public Affairs Officer
Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer

1. APOLOGIES

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATONS

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

3. MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE

The panel noted the membership and terms of reference of the Southwark 
Brexit Panel.

4. SOUTHWARK COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO BREXIT (EVIDENCE 
GATHERING)

The chair of the panel, Councillor Victoria Mills, explained the process on 
how the panel would receive evidence and that the council were broadly 
considering inviting stakeholders from local health services, community 
groups, police, London South Bank University and further education 

1
Agenda Item 3



2

Southwark Brexit Panel - Tuesday 17 July 2018

providers in Southwark, organisations involved in Regeneration schemes 
and possibly other individuals / organisations aswell.  She also informed 
the meeting that the council was planning to hold a Local Government 
Association (LGA) regional sounding board meeting with the LGA and 
Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) on 30 
October 2018.

She reported that the following invited guests were no longer able to come 
and give evidence at this meeting – Lorna Gavin, Southwark Business 
Forum, a representative from Southwark Trade Unions and Patria Roman, 
Latin Elephant.

The panel heard from Stephen Douglass – Director of Communities and 
Southwark Council Brexit Officer

Below is a summary of points made.

- Regulatory se
[...]
courage businesses to come to Southwark and to co-ordinate 
existing activity particularly within the creative industries. 

How are we making Southwark an attractive place to live and play and 
work?

- More London Living Wage employers

- To tackle the lack of Affordable Housing

- Knife Crime Strategy/VAWG strategy to improve safety

5



6

Southwark Brexit Panel - Tuesday 17 July 2018

- The borough’s culture and tourism

- Robust responses against Hate Crime

- Tech, TV production and video skills are the main areas that the 
Council should be focused on.

The meeting ended at 6.06pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

6



1

Southwark Brexit Panel - Wednesday 19 September 2018

SOUTHWARK BREXIT PANEL
MINUTES of the Southwark Brexit Panel held on Wednesday 19 September 2018 at 
9.30 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair)
 Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Kieron Williams

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Aine Gallagher, Principal Policy and Public Affairs Officer
Harjeet Sahota, Policy and Public Affairs Officer
Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Kieron Williams.

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

3. MINUTES

Consideration of the minutes was deferred.

The Brexit Panel invited expert witnesses to discuss and give evidence on 
the potential impact of Brexit on higher education and healthcare.

4. EVIDENCE SESSION - THEME: EDUCATION

The panel heard evidence from Professor Patrick Bailey – Deputy Vice 
Chancellor, London South Bank University

7



2

Southwark Brexit Panel - Wednesday 19 September 2018

Below is a summary of the issues discussed in the evidence sessions:

Education

 Professor Bailey raised significant concerns that LSBU has around the 
impact of Brexit on EU students 
[...]
legislation following Brexit.

 A potential indirect consequence of Brexit if there is an economic 
downturn would be an increase in economic inequalities which lead to 
health inequalities, which would drive up demand on services. 
Reciprocal healthcare for UK citizens living in the EU in the event of a 
‘no deal Brexit’ is also unclear.

 Witnesses emphasised the need for health to be prioritised in the EU 
negotiations to protect those who are most vulnerable in society, but 
warned that it will not be possible to mitigate effectively against the 
impacts of Brexit with ongoing cuts to local government and public 
health grants.

9



4

Southwark Brexit Panel - Wednesday 19 September 2018

6. SCOPE OF NEXT MEETING

The chair outlined the proposed scope of the next meeting.

The meeting ended at 11.45am.
 

CHAIR:

DATED:

10



1

Southwark Brexit Panel - Wednesday 3 October 2018

Southwark Brexit Panel
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Southwark Brexit Panel held on Wednesday 3 
October 2018 at 5.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair)
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Kieron Williams

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Stephen Douglass, Southwark Council Brexit Officer
Julie Foy, Head of Human Resources
Aine Gallagher, Principal Policy and Public Affairs Officer
Harjeet Sahota, Policy and Public Affairs Officer
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Kieron Williams.

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

The Brexit Panel invited expert witnesses to discuss and give evidence on the potential 
impact of Brexit on EU citizens and communities, as well as the impact on council 
services.

3. EVIDENCE SESSION - THEME: BUSINESS AND EMPLOYMENT 

Lorna Gavin, Chair of Southwark Business Forum, spoke about the potential affect of 
Br
[...]
ailable for residents to inform and reassure people in this time of uncertainty. 

Southwark Council

 As an employer the council does not differentiate between UK and EU workforce – 
data has only been collected since the EU referendum.

 The council is working to raise awareness amongst staff and is working closely with 
trade unions.

 The council has concerns about workforce shortages particularly in social care, 
construction and IT and is monitoring skills shortages.

 In terms of community cohesion, the council is visibly encouraging inclusion and is a 
zero-tolerance employer when it comes to intolerance/hate crime.

5. SOUTHWARK COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO BREXIT 

The panel received verbal updates from Stephen Douglass, Director of Communities and 
Southwark Council Brexit Officer and Julie Foy, Head of Human Resources, Southwark 
Council. 

6. BREXIT - IMPLICATIONS FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

13



4

Southwark Brexit Panel - Wednesday 3 October 2018

The Panel received a written briefing from Jay Stickland, Director of Adult Social Care at 
Southwark Council, on the implications Brexit may have on adult social care.

7. LGA REGIONAL BREXIT SOUNDING BOARD - 30 OCTOBER 2018 

It was reported that a LGA regional Brexit sounding board meeting would be held on 30 
October 2018.

The meeting ended at 7.36pm 

CHAIR:

DATED:

14



1

Southwark Brexit Panel - Tuesday 11 December 2018

Southwark Brexit Panel
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Southwark Brexit Panel held on Tuesday 11 
December 2018 at 6.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair)
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Kieron Williams

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Aine Gallagher, Principal Policy and Public Affairs Officer
Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

3. SOUTHWARK BREXIT PANEL: RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 

The panel met to discuss the findings of the 3 evidence sessions in July, September and 
October 2018, as well as the Regional Brexit Sounding Board which took place on 30 
October 2018. The panel discussed draft recommendations arising from the evidence 
gathered and agreed to finalise the recommendations to cabinet and a report summarising 
their findings at the next meeting on 8 January 2019. These recommendations will be 
included in a cabinet report which will go to cabinet on 22 January 2019.

15



2

Southwark Brexit Panel - Tuesday 11 December 2018

The meeting ended at 6.50pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

16



Southwark Brexit Panel: Draft Report for Cabinet

Introduction

On 23rd June 2016 the UK voted in the EU referendum on whether the UK should ‘remain’ in 
the EU or ‘leave’. 52% of those that took part in the referendum voted to leave the EU. The 
Government triggered Article 50 of the Lisbon Treaty on 29 March 2017, initiating the start of 
EU and UK negotiations. The timeline for negotiations was two years as stated in the Treaty 
meaning the deadline to leave the EU is 29 March 2019.

In Southwark over 72% of the residents who took part in the referendum voted to remain in 
the EU. Southwark is home to 41,000 non-Irish EU citizens, whose status in the UK following 
the departure from the EU is unclear. Providing certainty to those citizens and ensuring their 
rights are protected is a priority for the council. 

The Local Government Association (LGA) has been leading the way in representing the 
voice for local government and some local authorities are taking a range of actions to assess 
the impact of Brexit on their communities. Many local authorities fear a huge funding gap 
following the loss of current EU funding streams to local government. However the LGA has 
expressed concern that local government’s voice has been noticeably absent
[...]
nals emphasised that the impact of Brexit on health in the UK must be 
seen in the context of austerity, and an already strained NHS service dealing with more 
complex conditions and an ageing population.

 The UK currently benefits from professional networks and collaborative EU organisations 
for their research, information sharing and expertise. There is a risk that public health 
legislation in the UK will fail to keep up with EU legislation following Brexit.

 A potential indirect consequence of Brexit if there is an economic downturn would be an 
increase in economic inequalities which lead to health inequalities, which would drive up 
demand on services. Reciprocal healthcare for UK citizens living in the EU in the event 
of a ‘no deal Brexit’ is also unclear.

 Witnesses emphasised the need for health to be prioritised in the EU negotiations to 
protect those who are most vulnerable in society, but warned that it will not be possible 
to mitigate effectively against the impacts of Brexit with ongoing cuts to local government 
and public health grants.

Communities/EU residents’ rights

 Southwark has a significant Latin American population and many Latin American 
residents in the borough have EU passports and therefore will be directly affected by 
Brexit in terms of their status to live and work in the UK. Elephant and Castle is a 
particular hub for Latin American businesses.

 According to expert witnesses, many Latin American residents work in cleaning services 
with 11% earning less than the National Living Wage and 70% earning less than the 
London Living Wage.

 Witnesses raised concerns about the vulnerability of some Latin American residents, 
particularly those who are unable to speak English, working in precarious conditions or 
with uncertain immigration status.

 EU citizens still face significant uncertainty about their rights and status following Brexit, 
particularly in the event of leaving the EU without a deal, and the process for the 
gov
[...]
 by the Council.

15. Look to fast track work streams in the Council’s Skills Strategy to help support local 
residents to be upskilled and fill potential gaps in the hospitality, health and social care 
and construction workforces.

16. The Council should publish a Tourism Strategy and Action Plan by Autumn 2019 to 
ensure a sector that could remain strong during Brexit contributes to the local economy 
and job creation. This does not need to be limited to the direct link with Brexit but rather 
be a wider piece of work that seeks to promote the strong cultural offer in Southwark and 
whilst balancing the potential pressures tourism can place on our residential 
communities.

26



This page is intentionally blank



SOUTHWARK BREXIT PANEL DISTRIBUTION LIST 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/19

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Everton Roberts Tel: 020 7525 7221

ONE COPY TO ALL UNLESS 
OTHERWISE STATED

Copies To Copies

Councillors (Paper copy)

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor David Noakes

Electronic Versions (No hard copy)

Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Victoria Mills
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Kieron Williams

Officers
Stephen Douglass
Aine Gallagher
Harjeet Sahota
Everton Roberts, Constitutional team, 
Hub 2, 2nd Floor, Tooley Street

(2)

1
1

(7)
1
1
1

4

Last Updated:  July 2018

Total: 9


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes - 19 September 2018
	Minutes - 3 October 2018
	Minutes - 11 December 2018

	4 SOUTHWARK BREXIT PANEL - RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET
	 
	Distributionlist 2018-19




Minutes of the meeting


1

Southwark Brexit Panel - Tuesday 8 January 2019

Southwark Brexit Panel
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Southwark Brexit Panel held on Tuesday 8 
January 2019 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Victoria Mills (Chair)
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor David Noakes

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 
Aine Gallagher, Principal Policy and Public Affairs Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kieron Williams.

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

3. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 17 July, 19 September, 3 October and 11 
December 2018 be agreed as correct records of the meeting.

4. SOUTHWARK BREXIT PANEL - RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 

The panel met to discuss a draft report outlining the findings of the 3 evidence sessions 
the Panel undertook in July, September and October 2018, as well as the Regional Brexit 
Sounding Board which took place on 30 October 2018.  The Chair advised that some 
additional background information would be added to the draft report ahead of the report 
going to Cabinet.



2

Southwark Brexit Panel - Tuesday 8 January 2019

The Panel agreed to include a reference in the report to the fact that the evidence 
gathered by the Panel overwhelmingly made the case that remaining in the EU would be 
in the best interests of Southwark.

The Panel discussed the recommendations included in the draft report and agreed the 
following amendments:

 Add a reference in recommendation 1 around financial risk planning.

 Add a recommendation for the council’s emergency planning team to work with the 
police to tackle any public order challenges in the event of a ‘no deal’ Brexit.

 Add a recommendation to the call on the cabinet to continue to press for the best 
outcome for Southwark.

Then Panel agreed that the revised report would go to Cabinet on 22 January 2019.

The meeting ended at 7.30pm
 

CHAIR:

DATED:


